

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : BNG.8/2018

Complainant/ appellant : Smti. Kalpana Bala Das

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner,

Bongaigaon

Date of hearing : 22.04.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.04.2019

- 1. The petitioner/appellant Smti. Kalpana Bala Das as well as the SPIO of the public authority, i.e. Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon both are absent. The appellant Smti. Kalpana Bala Das sent a written communication dated 26.3.2019 stating that the SPIO of Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon's office has not complied with this Commissions directions at paragraph 3(a) and 3(b) of order dated 26.2.2019. No report has been received from the Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon also in regard to the directions at paragraph 3(c) of the aforesaid order.
- 2. The above mentioned non-compliance on the part of the Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon and SPIO of his office are viewed seriously. Fix 12.30 PM on 31.5.2019.for hearing of both the parties.
- 3. Issue notices to the appellant as well as the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon for their personal appearance on that day.
- 4. The concerned SPIO is also directed to show cause in writing on or before the next date of hearing as to **why penal action u/s 20 of the RTI Act**, **2005** shall not be taken against him for his failure to comply with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and directions of this Commission as aforesaid.
- 5. The Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon is also directed to comply with this Commission's earlier order dated 26.2.2019 without any further delay. If he has any reservation or problem to comply with the above mentioned direction, then he is directed to remain personally present on the next date of hearing to explain his position. Enclose a copy of the earlier order dated 26.2.2019 to Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon and the SPIO of his office for their ready reference.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Case No. BNG.8/2018

Memo No. SIC/ BNG.8/2018/ Dated. 22.04.2019

Copy to: 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon, Assam for information and necessary action.

- 2. The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon District, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Smti. Kalpana Bala Das, Vill- Nagarjhar, Word No. 5, PO- South Bijni, Dist. Bongaigaon, Assam, PIN-783390 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission